

No. 20-16890

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DARLENE YAZZIE; CAROLINE BEGAY; LESLIE BEGAY; IRENE ROY;  
DONNA WILLIAMS; AND ALFRED MCROYE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Arizona  
CV-20-08222-PCT-GMS  
The Honorable G. Murray Snow

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Roopali H. Desai (AZ Bar No. 012434)  
D. Andrew Gaona (AZ Bar No. 030945)  
Kristen Yost (AZ Bar No. 034052)  
**COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC**  
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 381-5478  
[rdesai@cblawyers.com](mailto:rdesai@cblawyers.com)  
[agaona@cblawyers.com](mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com)  
[kyost@cblawyers.com](mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com)

Marty Harper (AZ Bar No. 003416)  
Anuradha Sivaram (CA Bar No. 311039)  
**ASU LAW GROUP**  
111 East Taylor Street, Suite 120  
MC8520  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 738-8007  
[Marty.Harper@asulawgroup.org](mailto:Marty.Harper@asulawgroup.org)  
[Anuradha.Sivaram@asulawgroup.org](mailto:Anuradha.Sivaram@asulawgroup.org)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. This Court should dismiss the appeal because Appellants fail to meet the irreducible constitutional minimum of standing.....	4
A. Appellants have not alleged an injury in fact, as they do not allege an intent to vote in the 2020 General Election, let alone an intent to vote by mail. ....	5
B. The harms Appellants complain of are not fairly traceable to the Secretary and the Election Day deadline.....	9
C. Appellants’ alleged harms are not redressable by this Court because Appellants failed to join necessary defendants and because their requested relief would not ameliorate—and instead might exacerbate—the alleged harms.....	10
II. Appellants’ requested relief would lead to voter confusion and upend orderly election administration in violation of the <i>Purcell</i> principle. ....	13
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellants’ requested preliminary injunction because they did not present sufficient facts to warrant relief under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act. ....	16
A. The district court faithfully applied the established test for evaluating Section 2 Voting Rights Act claims. ....	17

B.	Appellants failed to present evidence to establish a likelihood of success on their Section 2 claim. ....	18
C.	Appellants’ arguments for why the district court abused its discretion mischaracterize the lower court’s holding and rehash evidence rejected below. ....	21
D.	Appellants’ shifting theory of the case further justifies the district court’s decision to deny relief. ....	24
E.	The district court rightfully dismissed Appellants’ remaining substantive claims, which they fail to challenge on appeal .....	27
IV.	If this Court wishes to reach the merits of this appeal, it should hold the case pending the Supreme Court’s disposition of <i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> . ....	28
	Conclusion .....	29
	Statement of Related Cases.....	29
	Certificate of Compliance .....	30
	Certificate of Service .....	31

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. 20-16759, 2020 WL 5903488 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020) .....	14
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	27
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 951 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 19-1257 (cert. granted Oct. 2, 2020) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8, 9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostlemann</i> , No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5796311 (7th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	15
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso City v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	5

<i>G&amp;G Prods. LLC v. Rusic</i> , 902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , No. 20A18, 2020 WL 4360897 (U.S. July 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Miss Universe, Inc. v. Flesher</i> , 605 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 386 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raysor v. DeSantis</i> , No. 19A1071, 2020 WL 4006868 (U.S. July 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	13
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Sanai v. McDonnell</i> , 809 F. App’x 353 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16

<i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Spokeo v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1530 (2016).....	6, 9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 6, 13
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	27
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	11
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	11
A.R.S. § 16-548(A).....	9, 10
A.R.S. § 16-550.....	11
A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	12
